THIS IS SCHEDULE "C" TO BY-LAW XX-2025

of The Corporation of the City of Stratford passed this Xth day of August, 2025

COMMUNITY SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES

Special Events

Item	Fee (tax not applicable)
Non-Refundable late fee, expedited service	\$170/application
Road closures that extend beyond approved times	See Schedule "D"
	Infrastructure Services

Recreation Facilities

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Rental dues where total rental fee is less than \$100	100% of fee, non-refundable
Rental deposit where total rental fee is greater than \$100	25% of fee, non-refundable
Discount to Community Organizations	Maximum of 30%
Discount for underutilized hall and meeting space	Maximum of 50%

Arenas

Summer Ice Rates (April 1 to September 30)

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Standard Rental	\$\$250.00/hour
Minor Sports	\$210.00/hour
Last Minute Ice Flat Fee	\$\$70.00/hour

Winter Ice Rates (October 1 to March 31)

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Prime Time	\$250.00/hour
Non-prime Time	\$210.00/hour
Minor Sports (October 1 to April 30)	\$210.00/hour
Last Minute Ice Flat Fee	\$\$70.00/hour

Arena Floor - No Ice Rentals

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Sports and Short Period Rentals	\$133.34/hour
Private Full Day Rental	\$1,706.30/day

Halls and Meeting Space

Weekdays: Monday to Friday

Single Meeting Room – Games Room & Hall Side Meeting Room (Rotary Complex), Sports Lounge (Agriplex)

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Up to 8 hours	\$31.64/hour
Beyond 8 hours	\$253.12/day

Double Meeting Room – Upper Lobby (Allman Arena), Mansbridge Room (Rotary Complex), Boardroom & Ritsma Room (Agriplex)

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Up to 8 hours	\$38.42/hour
Beyond 8 hours	\$307.36/day

Banquet Halls – City Hall Auditorium, Tim Taylor Lounge (Rotary Complex), Market, Agriplex Hall (Agriplex)

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Up to 8 hours	\$72.32/hour
Beyond 8 hours	\$578.56/day

Event Halls – Community Halls A/B/C/D (Rotary Complex)

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Single Hall Full Day (Maximum 12 Hours)	\$875.75/day
Single Hall Half Day (Up to Maximum 3 Hours)	\$218.75
Single Hall Half Day (Up to Maximum 6 Hours)	\$437.50
Entire Hall (Four Single Halls)	\$3,084.90/day

Weekends: Saturday & Sunday

Single Meeting Room – Games Room & Hall Side Meeting Room (Rotary Complex), Sports Lounge (Agriplex)

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Up to 8 hours	\$47.46/hour
Beyond 8 hours	\$379.68/day

Double Meeting Room – Upper Lobby (Allman Arena), Mansbridge Room (Rotary Complex), Boardroom & Ritsma Room (Agriplex)

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Up to 8 hours	\$58.76/hour
Beyond 8 hours	\$470.08/day

Banquet Halls – City Hall Auditorium, Tim Taylor Lounge (Rotary Complex), Market, Agriplex Hall(Agriplex)

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Up to 8 hours	\$83.62/hour
Beyond 8 hours	\$668.96/day

Event Halls – Community Halls A/B/C/D (Rotary Complex)

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Single Hall Full Day (Maximum 12 Hours)	\$1,141.30/day
Single Hall Half Day (Up to Maximum 3 Hours)	\$285.33
Single Hall Half Day (Up to Maximum 6 Hours)	\$570.65
Entire Hall (Four Single Halls)	\$3,751.60/day

Amenities

Kitchen

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Agriplex	\$118.65/day
Rotary Complex Community Halls	\$175.15/day

Electrical Connections

Item	Fee (includes tax)
110V 15 AMP connection	\$23.73/day
110V 30 AMP connection (with panel)	\$40.68/day
220V connection	\$163.85/day

Data Connections

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Wired internet (per single connected unit)	\$61.60/day

Installations

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Stage, 4 section starter (16 feet x 8 feet)	No charge
Stage, additional sections (maximum 24 sections)	\$20.34/day
Installation of ice surface cover	\$1,500.00/event
Removal of ice surface cover	\$1,500.00/event
Judges Platform, 4 section starter (16 feet x 8 feet)	\$813.60/day
Judges Platform, additional sections (4 feet x 8	\$84.75/day
feet	

Bar Charges

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Draft fee	\$85.88/unit/day

Multi-Use Sports Fields

Stratford Agriplex - Indoor

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Single court	\$45.20/hour
All 4 courts for sport tournament use	\$1,446.40/day
Installation of the Agriplex Fieldhouse flooring	\$1,500.00 per event
protective cover	
Removal of the Agriplex Fieldhouse flooring	\$1,500.00 per event
protective cover	

Fields/Diamonds – Outdoor

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Single Field/Diamond, 2 hours (maximum 2 hours)	\$70.06/use
Single Field/Diamond, half day (maximum 6 hours)	\$129.95/half day
Single Field/Diamond, full day (8 hours or more)	\$259.90/day
Minor Sport Use Per Participant Fee	\$15.13/participant
Packham Single Field/Diamond Minor Sport Use	30% of the above fees
Artificial Turf Field – Full Field (Maximum 2 Hours)	\$113.00/use
Artificial Turf Field – Half Field (Maximum 2 Hours)	\$67.80/use
Artificial Turf Field – Half Field (Maximum 1 Hour)	\$39.90/use
Temporary Ball Diamond Tournament Outfield	\$375.00/diamond/event
Fencing (Packham Sports Complex)	

Beach Volleyball, Basketball, Pickelball, Tennis – Outdoor (May 1 – October 31)

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Single court	\$17.45/hour
All 4 courts (8 hours or more)	\$542.40/day

Market Square

Daily Rental Fees

Item	Fee (includes tax)
All of Market Square	\$452.00/day
All of Market Square (Community Organization)	\$56.50/day
Adjacent Parking Area	\$226.00/day
Adjacent Parking Area (Community Organization)	No fee

Upper Queen's Park

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Pavilion	\$46.55/hour
Pavilion – Charitable Event (6 hours or more)	\$116.39/day
Pavilion – Commercial Event (6 hours or more)	\$232.78/day
Permanent Picnic Tables	\$98.93/four-hr period
	\$145.48/more than four-hr
	period
Bandshell (Upper Queens and Veteran's Drive)	\$29.09/hour
	\$14.57/hour (non-
	profit/fundraising)
	\$116.39/day (multi-day events)

No charge for community events of remembrance (such as Day of Mourning, Remembrance Day, Vigils).

Non-Profit and charitable organizations receive a 50% discount on commercial rates.

TRANSIT

Standard Transit

Single Ride, Cash

Item	Fee (tax not applicable)
Child (under 5 years)	No charge
Student and Affordable	\$2.50/single
Adult	\$3.00/single
Senior	\$2.75/single

Single Ride, Tickets

Item	Fee (tax not applicable)
Student and Affordable	\$2.50/single
Adult	\$3.00/single
Senior	\$2.75/single

Single Day Pass

Item	Fee (tax not applicable)
Single Rider	\$7.00/day
Family (1 adult plus up to 4 riders)	\$15.00/day

30 Day Pass

Item	Fee (tax not applicable)
Student and Affordable	\$60.00/pass
Adult	\$70.00/pass
Senior	\$60.00/pass

Charters

Item	Fee (tax not applicable)
Charter (minimum charge of \$50.00)	\$96.05/hour

Parallel Transit

In Town, One-Way Trip

Item	Fee (tax not applicable)
Adult	\$3.00/single
Senior	\$2.75/single

In Town, Other

Item	Fee (tax not applicable)
10 Ride Card	\$30.00/card

Passes

Item	Fee (tax not applicable)
Single Day Pass	\$7.00/day
Adult, 30 Day	\$70.00/pass
Senior/Affordable, 30 Day	\$60.00/pass

Out of Town, One-Way Trip

Item	Fee (tax not applicable)
Ride	\$3.00/single plus \$1.47/km

Charters

Item	Fee (tax not applicable)
Charter, In Town	\$35.76/hour plus single ride
	fee
Charter Wait Time	\$35.76/hour

Recreation Programs

Skating

Single Admission

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Child (under 5 years)	No charge
General Admission (5 years plus)	\$4.25/single
Family (maximum 2 adults and children under 19	\$15.00/family
years of age, and all of the same household)	

Season Pass

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Child (under 5 years)	No charge
Child (5 – 14 years)	\$68.00 (tax not applicable)
Youth (15 – 18 years)	\$70.00/pass
Adult (19 – 54 years)	\$87.00
Senior (55 years plus)	\$74.00
Family (maximum 2 adults and children under 19	\$231.00
years of age, and all of the same household)	

Sponsored Skate

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Sponsored Skate (Weekends and holidays,	\$250.00/hour
including school holidays)	
Sponsored Skate (Weekdays)	\$210.00/hour

Aquatics

Single Swim

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Child (under 2 years)	No Charge
General Admission (2 years plus)	\$4.25/swim
Family (max 2 adults and children under 19 years \$15.00/swim	
of age, and all of the same household)	

Season Pass

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Child (under 2 years)	No Charge
Children (2 – 14 years)	\$94.00/season (tax not applicable)
Youth (15 – 18 years)	\$107.50/season
Adults (19 – 54 years)	\$155.00/season
Seniors/Special Population (55 years plus)	\$115.00/season
Family (max 2 adults and children under 19 years of age, and all of the same household)	\$295.00/season

Swim Lessons

Item	Fee (tax not applicable)
½ hour (2-week session)	\$88.25/session
³ / ₄ hour (2-week session)	\$98.25/session
1 hour (2-week session)	\$105.00
Swim Team	\$170.00/session
Bronze Star	\$105.00
Bronze Medallion	\$235.00
Bronze Cross	\$235.00

Specialized Aquatics Programs

Item	Fee (tax not applicable)
Adapted Aquatics (30 mins)	\$88.25
Water Fitness	\$5.25

Private Swim Rentals

Item	Fee (includes tax)
1 – 30 Swimmers	\$232.75/hour
31 – 125 Swimmers	\$267.70/hour

Sponsored Swims

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Sponsored Free Swim	\$440.70/hour

Day Camps

Item	Fee (tax not applicable)
5-day Week	\$190.00
4-day Week	\$152.00
Swim Camp (10 Days)	\$445.00
Single-day	\$38.00

Birthday Party Package (Agriplex)

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Birthday Party (20 youth max)	\$240.00

35+ Programs

Item	Fee (includes tax)
Chair Yoga	\$5.65
Yoga Flow	\$9.04
LivFit	\$9.04
Volleyball	\$5.65

Advertising

Digital Advertising — Indoor Displays

8-inch Advertisement

Item	Fee (includes tax)
1 Month	\$135.60
3 Months	\$386.46
6 Months	\$772.92
9 Months	\$1,159.38
12 Months	\$1,545.84

18-inch Advertisement

Item	Fee (includes tax)
1 Month	\$271.20
3 Months	\$772.92
6 Months	\$1,545.84
9 Months	\$2,318.76
12 Months	\$3,091.68

26-inch Advertisement

Item	Fee (includes tax)
1 Month	\$406.80
3 Months	\$1,159.38
6 Months	\$2,318.76
9 Months	\$3,478.14
12 Months	\$4,637.52

Digital Advertising — Transit Displays

24-inch Advertisement

Item	Fee (includes tax)
1 Month	\$431.66/term
3 Months	\$1,226.05/term
6 Months	\$2,463.40/term
9 Months	\$3,689.45/term
12 Months	\$4,921.15/term

Rink Board Sign Advertising

Item	Fee (includes tax)
For Glass (one time change)	\$355.95/glass
For Year	\$740.15/year

Cemetery

Lots

Item	Dimensions	Land	Perpetual Care	HST	Total
Single Grave	1m x 3m	\$1,037.04	\$691.36	\$224.69	\$1,953.09
2 Grave Plot	2m x 3m	\$2,074.09	\$1,382.72	\$449.39	\$3,906.20
3 Grave Plot	3m x 3m	\$3,110.88	\$2,073.92	\$674.02	\$5,858.82
6 Grave Plot	3m x 6m	\$6,222.28	\$4,148.18	\$1,348.16	\$11,718.62
Child Plot	3ft x 7ft	\$291.06	\$194.04	\$63.06	\$548.16
Upright					
Infant Plot Flat	2ft x 4ft	\$256.09	\$175.00	\$56.04	\$487.13
Marker					
Stillborn Plot	2ft x 48in	\$256.09	\$175.00	\$56.04	\$487.13
Flat Marker					
Cremation Plot	2ft x 2ft	\$385.18	\$256.79	\$83.46	\$725.43
Flat Marker					
Cremation Plot	2 ft x 4ft	\$770.36	\$513.57	\$166.91	\$1,450.84
Flat Marker					

Niches

Item	Dimensions	Land	Perpetual Care	HST	Total
Columbarium Wall	144 cubic inch	\$2,228.43	\$393.25	\$340.82	\$2,962.50
Bronze Scrolls	n/a	\$875.50	n/a	\$113.82	\$989.32
Plaque	n/a		n/a		
Emblem		\$20.60		\$2.68	\$23.28
Level above bottom (per level)	n/a	\$43.55	\$7.68	\$6.66	\$57.89

Avondale Garden Mausoleum

Item	Level	Cost	Maintenance	HST	Total
Section #1	Е	\$6,444.90	\$1,611.23	\$1,047.30	\$9,103.43
Premium	D	\$7,733.88	\$1,933.47	\$1,256.76	\$10,924.11
	С	\$9,882.18	\$2,470.55	\$1,605.85	\$13,958.58
	В	\$8,808.03	\$2,202.00	\$1,431.30	\$12,441.33
	Α	\$6,015.24	\$1,503.81	\$977.48	\$8,496.53
Section #2	Е	\$5,157.08	\$1,289.27	\$838.03	\$7,284.38
Interior Courtyard	D	\$6,444.90	\$1,611.23	\$1,047.30	\$9,103.43
	С	\$8,593.20	\$2,148.30	\$1,396.40	\$12,137.90
	В	\$7,519.05	\$1,879.76	\$1,221.85	\$10,620.66
	Α	\$4,726.26	\$1,181.57	\$768.02	\$6,675.85
Section #3	Е	\$4,726.26	\$1,181.57	\$768.02	\$6,675.85
Exterior Courtyard	D	\$5,585.58	\$1,396.40	\$907.66	\$7,889.64
	С	\$7,304.22	\$1,826.06	\$1,186.94	\$10,317.22
	В	\$6,293.07	\$1,573.27	\$1,022.62	\$8,888.96
	Α	\$4,296.60	\$1,074.15	\$698.20	\$6,068.95

Scattering Garden

Item	Dimensions	Service	Perpetual Care	HST	Total
Sale of scattering services	n/a	\$422.30	\$30.00	\$58.80	\$511.10
Memorial Engraving	n/a	\$620.00	\$0.00	\$80.06	\$700.06

Interment Charges

Item	Base Rate	HST	Total
Interment License Fee	\$30.00	n/a	\$30.00
Adult Regular Depth	\$939.82	\$122.18	\$1,062.00
Adult Double Depth	\$1,100.43	\$143.06	\$1,243.49
Child 3ft x 6ft opening	\$356.90	\$46.40	\$403.30
Child 2ft x 4ft opening	\$237.93	\$30.93	\$268.86
Stillborn 2ft x 20in opening	\$237.93	\$30.93	\$268.86
Mausoleum Entombment	\$702.66	\$91.35	\$794.01
Opening			
Cremation Remains	\$376.33	\$48.92	\$425.25
(12" x 12")			
Cremation Remains (over	\$513.04	\$66.70	\$579.74
12" x 12")			
Cremation Remains in	\$342.02	\$44.46	\$386.48
Columbarium Niche			
Winter Storage	\$327.16	\$42.53	\$369.69

Disinterment Charges

Item	Base Rate	HST	Total
For burial in another	\$1,813.67	\$235.78	\$2,049.45
cemetery			
For burial in another plot in	\$2,901.84	\$377.24	\$3,279.08
Avondale			
Cremation 12" x 12"	\$446.13	\$58.00	\$504.13
Niche	\$342.03	\$44.46	\$386.49

Foundations

Item	Base Rate	HST	Total
Priced per cubic foot at	\$28.74/cubic foot	Applicable	Contingent on
minimum cost of \$242.00			size
plus taxes			
Inspection fee	\$78.80	\$10.24	\$89.04
Flat Marker Installation (by	\$56.65	\$7.36	\$64.01
Avondale Cemetery Staff)			

Foundations – Care & Maintenance

Item	Base Rate	HST	Total
Flat Marker under 173 square inches	\$0	n/a	\$0
Flat Marker over 173 square inches	\$100.00	\$13.00	\$113.00
Up to 4 feet x 4 feet	\$200.00	\$26.00	\$226.00
Over 4 feet x 4 feet	\$400.00	\$52.00	\$452.00

Other

Item	Base Rate	HST	Total
Saturday Burials	\$373.55	\$48.56	\$422.11
Entry of Funerals after	\$41.61	\$5.41	\$47.02
hours (per 15 minutes)			
Chapel Committal Service	\$102.28	\$13.30	\$115.58
Transfer of Certificates of	\$130.00	\$16.90	\$146.90
Internment Rights			
Replacement Certificate of	\$30.90	\$4.02	\$34.92
Interment Rights			